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Reference: 20230516 
 
 
7 December 2023 
 
 
Erika Whittome 
fyi-request-24695-0fa6fa0e@requests.fyi.org.nz 
 
 
Dear Erika 
 
Thank you for your Official Information Act (OIA) request, received on 9 November 
2023. You requested the following: 
 

Would you please share any annual budget details for your spending on any 
contract and advisory services when you engaged Wigram Capital Advisors since 
2019.  
 
Please include any final reports or summaries and ownership of these summaries 
thereof produced as a result of Wigram Capital Advisor services which you 
engaged during this time period.  

 
The Treasury has had two contracts with Wigram Capital Advisors since 2019. A 
contract in 2021/22 totalled $30,000, and a contract in 2022/23 totalled $50,000. These 
contracts provided COVID-19 modelling, and analysis of macroeconomic 
developments in Asia. 
 
The COVID-19 modelling provided through to November 2021 has previously been 
released. As per your request, the Treasury is releasing additional modelling that was 
not included in that initial release:  
 
Date Document Description Decision 
November 2021 - 
February 2022 

Reports produced for Treasury by 
Wigram Capital Advisors 

Released in full 

 
The following information is publicly available on the Treasury website:  

 
Accordingly, I have refused your request for the information listed in the table above 

Date Document Description Website Address 
March 2021 - 
November 2021 

Reports produced for Treasury 
by Wigram Capital Advisors 

https://www.treasury.govt.nz/publicati
ons/oia-response/request-reports-
wigram-capital-oia-20210484 

https://www.treasury.govt.nz/publications/oia-response/request-reports-wigram-capital-oia-20210484
https://www.treasury.govt.nz/publications/oia-response/request-reports-wigram-capital-oia-20210484
https://www.treasury.govt.nz/publications/oia-response/request-reports-wigram-capital-oia-20210484
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under section 18(d) of the OIA, as the information requested is publicly available. 
 
Due to the large volume of reports produced over that period, we have only included 
reports relating to COVID-19 in New Zealand. If you wish to receive reports concerned 
with COVID-19 internationally you may request them separately. 
 
The Treasury is withholding information relating to the analysis of macroeconomic 
developments in Asia under 9(2)(b)(ii) of the OIA - to protect the commercial position of 
the person who supplied the information, or who is the subject of the information. 
 
Please note that this letter (with your personal details removed) and enclosed 
document may be published on the Treasury website. This reply addresses the 
information you requested.  
 
You have the right to ask the Ombudsman to investigate and review my decision.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Jacinta Gould 
Manager, Economic Policy 
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Delta Cluster (serial interval = 4 days)
Friday 12th November

Implied Path based on data through November 11

Date Actual Daily Re 5-day 
average

Daily 
change

Implied 
Path

Friday, 22 October 2510 1.13 1.27 104
Saturday, 23 October 2590 1.08 1.21 80
Sunday, 24 October 2699 1.11 1.16 109
Monday, 25 October 2778 1.17 1.14 79
Tuesday, 26 October 2852 1.24 1.15 74
Wednesday, 27 October 2941 1.3 1.18 89
Thursday, 28 October 3066 1.31 1.23 125
Friday, 29 October 3226 1.27 1.26 160
Saturday, 30 October 3369 1.2 1.26 143
Sunday, 31 October 3531 1.14 1.24 162
Monday, 1 November 3657 1.12 1.21 126
Tuesday, 2 November 3757 1.13 1.17 100
Wednesday, 3 November 3896 1.14 1.15 139
Thursday, 4 November 4059 1.15 1.14 163
Friday, 5 November 4265 1.13 1.13 206
Saturday, 6 November 4378 1.1 1.13 113
Sunday, 7 November 4568 1.09 1.12 190
Monday, 8 November 4693 1.14 1.12 125
Tuesday, 9 November 4840 1.16 1.12 147
Wednesday, 10 November 5025 1.23 1.14 185 Cases
Thursday, 11 November 5226 1.29 1.18 201 Next 7 days
Friday, 12 November 189             1,476             
Saturday, 13 November 214             
Sunday, 14 November 202             
Monday, 15 November 200             
Tuesday, 16 November 212             
Wednesday, 17 November 234             
Thursday, 18 November 225             
Friday, 19 November 220             
Saturday, 20 November 238             
Sunday, 21 November 250             
Monday, 22 November 309             
Tuesday, 23 November 261             
Wednesday, 24 November 303             
Thursday, 25 November 254             
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Delta Cluster (serial interval = 7 days)
Friday 12th November

Implied Path based on data through November 11

Date Actual Daily Re 5-day 
average

Daily 
change

Implied 
Path

Friday, 22 October 2510 1.31 1.39 104
Saturday, 23 October 2590 1.28 1.35 80
Sunday, 24 October 2699 1.29 1.32 109
Monday, 25 October 2778 1.31 1.31 79
Tuesday, 26 October 2852 1.32 1.30 74
Wednesday, 27 October 2941 1.34 1.31 89
Thursday, 28 October 3066 1.34 1.32 125
Friday, 29 October 3226 1.32 1.33 160
Saturday, 30 October 3369 1.28 1.32 143
Sunday, 31 October 3531 1.25 1.31 162
Monday, 1 November 3657 1.23 1.28 126
Tuesday, 2 November 3757 1.23 1.26 100
Wednesday, 3 November 3896 1.23 1.24 139
Thursday, 4 November 4059 1.23 1.23 163
Friday, 5 November 4265 1.22 1.23 206
Saturday, 6 November 4378 1.2 1.22 113
Sunday, 7 November 4568 1.19 1.21 190
Monday, 8 November 4693 1.22 1.21 125
Tuesday, 9 November 4840 1.23 1.21 147
Wednesday, 10 November 5025 1.29 1.23 185 Cases
Thursday, 11 November 5226 1.35 1.26 201 Next 7 days
Friday, 12 November 195             1,504              
Saturday, 13 November 201             
Sunday, 14 November 228             
Monday, 15 November 203             
Tuesday, 16 November 232             
Wednesday, 17 November 231             
Thursday, 18 November 214             
Friday, 19 November 249             
Saturday, 20 November 255             
Sunday, 21 November 239             
Monday, 22 November 242             
Tuesday, 23 November 288             
Wednesday, 24 November 291             
Thursday, 25 November 275             

OIA 20230516 binder Page 2 of 80



Auckland Metro (serial interval = 4 days)
Wednesday 24th November

Projection based on data through November 23rd

Date Actual Daily Re 5-day 
average

Daily change Projection

Wednesday, 27 October 2,799       1.30 1.19 83
Thursday, 28 October 2,917       1.31 1.23 118
Friday, 29 October 3,068       1.27 1.26 151
Saturday, 30 October 3,203       1.20 1.26 135
Sunday, 31 October 3,359       1.15 1.25 156
Monday, 1 November 3,466       1.13 1.21 107
Tuesday, 2 November 3,563       1.14 1.18 97
Wednesday, 3 November 3,699       1.16 1.16 136
Thursday, 4 November 3,858       1.15 1.15 159
Friday, 5 November 4,058       1.11 1.14 200
Saturday, 6 November 4,167       1.08 1.13 109
Sunday, 7 November 4,349       1.06 1.11 182
Monday, 8 November 4,466       1.09 1.10 117
Tuesday, 9 November 4,597       1.11 1.09 131
Wednesday, 10 November 4,749       1.14 1.10 152
Thursday, 11 November 4,930       1.14 1.11 181
Friday, 12 November 5,089       1.12 1.12 159
Saturday, 13 November 5,281       1.08 1.12 192
Sunday, 14 November 5,444       1.04 1.10 163
Monday, 15 November 5,641       1.01 1.08 197
Tuesday, 16 November 5,821       0.99 1.05 180
Wednesday, 17 November 5,961       0.99 1.02 140
Thursday, 18 November 6,113       1.02 1.01 152
Friday, 19 November 6,261       1.07 1.02 148
Saturday, 20 November 6,401       1.11 1.04 140
Sunday, 21 November 6,576       1.15 1.07 175
Monday, 22 November 6,772       1.19 1.11 196 Cases
Tuesday, 23 November 6,953       1.19 1.14 181 Next 7 days
Wednesday, 24 November 182 1,463            
Thursday, 25 November 211
Friday, 26 November 201
Saturday, 27 November 197
Sunday, 28 November 205
Monday, 29 November 243
Tuesday, 30 November 224
Wednesday, 1 December 240
Thursday, 2 December 239
Friday, 3 December 229
Saturday, 4 December 277
Sunday, 5 December 253
Monday, 6 December 228
Tuesday, 7 December 313
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Waikato Delta (serial interval = 4 days)
Wednesday 24th November

Projection based on data through November 23rd

Date Actual Daily Re 5-day 
average

Daily change Projection

Wednesday, 27 October 101          1.22 1.06 4
Thursday, 28 October 105          1.26 1.13 4
Friday, 29 October 112          1.27 1.19 7
Saturday, 30 October 118          1.21 1.22 6
Sunday, 31 October 123          1.08 1.21 5
Monday, 1 November 141          0.95 1.15 18
Tuesday, 2 November 144          0.89 1.08 3
Wednesday, 3 November 146          0.90 1.01 2
Thursday, 4 November 150          1.13 0.99 4
Friday, 5 November 152          1.40 1.05 2
Saturday, 6 November 155          1.66 1.20 3
Sunday, 7 November 162          1.87 1.39 7
Monday, 8 November 164          1.93 1.60 2
Tuesday, 9 November 178          1.79 1.73 14
Wednesday, 10 November 203          1.56 1.76 25
Thursday, 11 November 218          1.25 1.68 15
Friday, 12 November 226          1.07 1.52 8
Saturday, 13 November 233          1.11 1.36 7
Sunday, 14 November 240          1.20 1.24 7
Monday, 15 November 260          1.26 1.18 20
Tuesday, 16 November 265          1.28 1.18 5
Wednesday, 17 November 282          1.21 1.21 17
Thursday, 18 November 312          1.16 1.22 30
Friday, 19 November 324          1.06 1.19 12
Saturday, 20 November 330          0.98 1.14 6
Sunday, 21 November 350          1.03 1.09 20
Monday, 22 November 361          1.11 1.07 11 Cases
Tuesday, 23 November 379          1.08 1.05 18 Next 7 days
Wednesday, 24 November 22 138               
Thursday, 25 November 16
Friday, 26 November 17
Saturday, 27 November 23
Sunday, 28 November 20
Monday, 29 November 17
Tuesday, 30 November 23
Wednesday, 1 December 19
Thursday, 2 December 16
Friday, 3 December 23
Saturday, 4 December 17
Sunday, 5 December 23
Monday, 6 December 16
Tuesday, 7 December 19
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Delta Cluster (serial interval = 4 days)
Wednesday 24th November

Projection based on data through November 23rd

Date Actual Daily Re 5-day 
average

Daily change Projection

Wednesday, 27 October 2,941       1.30 1.18 89
Thursday, 28 October 3,066       1.31 1.23 125
Friday, 29 October 3,226       1.27 1.26 160
Saturday, 30 October 3,369       1.20 1.26 143
Sunday, 31 October 3,531       1.14 1.24 162
Monday, 1 November 3,657       1.12 1.21 126
Tuesday, 2 November 3,757       1.13 1.17 100
Wednesday, 3 November 3,896       1.14 1.15 139
Thursday, 4 November 4,059       1.15 1.14 163
Friday, 5 November 4,265       1.13 1.13 206
Saturday, 6 November 4,378       1.11 1.13 113
Sunday, 7 November 4,568       1.10 1.13 190
Monday, 8 November 4,693       1.14 1.13 125
Tuesday, 9 November 4,840       1.15 1.13 147
Wednesday, 10 November 5,025       1.16 1.13 185
Thursday, 11 November 5,226       1.15 1.14 201
Friday, 12 November 5,401       1.12 1.14 175
Saturday, 13 November 5,608       1.09 1.13 207
Sunday, 14 November 5,781       1.06 1.12 173
Monday, 15 November 6,003       1.03 1.09 222
Tuesday, 16 November 6,197       1.02 1.06 194
Wednesday, 17 November 6,364       1.02 1.04 167
Thursday, 18 November 6,562       1.03 1.03 198
Friday, 19 November 6,734       1.07 1.03 172
Saturday, 20 November 6,883       1.10 1.05 149
Sunday, 21 November 7,088       1.14 1.07 205
Monday, 22 November 7,303       1.19 1.11 215 Cases
Tuesday, 23 November 7,518       1.20 1.14 215 Next 7 days
Wednesday, 24 November 214 1,723            
Thursday, 25 November 220
Friday, 26 November 239
Saturday, 27 November 255
Sunday, 28 November 261
Monday, 29 November 256
Tuesday, 30 November 278
Wednesday, 1 December 244
Thursday, 2 December 280
Friday, 3 December 298
Saturday, 4 December 303
Sunday, 5 December 284
Monday, 6 December 299
Tuesday, 7 December 333
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Delta Cluster (serial interval = 7 days)
Wednesday 24th November

Projection based on data through November 23rd

Date Actual Daily Re 5-day 
average

Daily change Projection

Wednesday, 27 October 2,941       1.33 1.30 89
Thursday, 28 October 3,066       1.33 1.31 125
Friday, 29 October 3,226       1.31 1.32 160
Saturday, 30 October 3,369       1.27 1.31 143
Sunday, 31 October 3,531       1.24 1.30 162
Monday, 1 November 3,657       1.23 1.28 126
Tuesday, 2 November 3,757       1.22 1.25 100
Wednesday, 3 November 3,896       1.22 1.24 139
Thursday, 4 November 4,059       1.21 1.22 163
Friday, 5 November 4,265       1.20 1.22 206
Saturday, 6 November 4,378       1.18 1.21 113
Sunday, 7 November 4,568       1.17 1.20 190
Monday, 8 November 4,693       1.18 1.19 125
Tuesday, 9 November 4,840       1.17 1.18 147
Wednesday, 10 November 5,025       1.17 1.17 185
Thursday, 11 November 5,226       1.16 1.17 201
Friday, 12 November 5,401       1.14 1.16 175
Saturday, 13 November 5,608       1.12 1.15 207
Sunday, 14 November 5,781       1.10 1.14 173
Monday, 15 November 6,003       1.08 1.12 222
Tuesday, 16 November 6,197       1.07 1.10 194
Wednesday, 17 November 6,364       1.06 1.09 167
Thursday, 18 November 6,562       1.07 1.08 198
Friday, 19 November 6,734       1.09 1.07 172
Saturday, 20 November 6,883       1.11 1.08 149
Sunday, 21 November 7,088       1.14 1.09 205
Monday, 22 November 7,303       1.18 1.12 215 Cases
Tuesday, 23 November 7,518       1.19 1.14 215 Next 7 days
Wednesday, 24 November 218 1,617            
Thursday, 25 November 206
Friday, 26 November 199
Saturday, 27 November 226
Sunday, 28 November 237
Monday, 29 November 243
Tuesday, 30 November 288
Wednesday, 1 December 235
Thursday, 2 December 255
Friday, 3 December 262
Saturday, 4 December 262
Sunday, 5 December 257
Monday, 6 December 243
Tuesday, 7 December 268
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Auckland Metro (serial interval = 4 days)
Thursday 25th November

Projection based on data through November 24th

Date Actual Daily Re 5-day 
average

Daily change Projection

Thursday, 28 October 2,917       1.31 1.23 118
Friday, 29 October 3,068       1.27 1.26 151
Saturday, 30 October 3,203       1.20 1.26 135
Sunday, 31 October 3,359       1.15 1.25 156
Monday, 1 November 3,466       1.13 1.21 107
Tuesday, 2 November 3,563       1.14 1.18 97
Wednesday, 3 November 3,699       1.16 1.16 136
Thursday, 4 November 3,858       1.15 1.15 159
Friday, 5 November 4,058       1.11 1.14 200
Saturday, 6 November 4,167       1.08 1.13 109
Sunday, 7 November 4,349       1.06 1.11 182
Monday, 8 November 4,466       1.09 1.10 117
Tuesday, 9 November 4,597       1.11 1.09 131
Wednesday, 10 November 4,749       1.14 1.10 152
Thursday, 11 November 4,930       1.14 1.11 181
Friday, 12 November 5,089       1.12 1.12 159
Saturday, 13 November 5,281       1.08 1.12 192
Sunday, 14 November 5,444       1.04 1.10 163
Monday, 15 November 5,641       1.00 1.08 197
Tuesday, 16 November 5,821       0.99 1.05 180
Wednesday, 17 November 5,961       0.99 1.02 140
Thursday, 18 November 6,113       1.01 1.01 152
Friday, 19 November 6,261       1.05 1.01 148
Saturday, 20 November 6,401       1.08 1.02 140
Sunday, 21 November 6,576       1.10 1.05 175
Monday, 22 November 6,772       1.10 1.07 196
Tuesday, 23 November 6,953       1.07 1.08 181 Cases
Wednesday, 24 November 7,102       1.01 1.07 149 Next 7 days
Thursday, 25 November 203 1,353            
Friday, 26 November 162
Saturday, 27 November 187
Sunday, 28 November 196
Monday, 29 November 215
Tuesday, 30 November 187
Wednesday, 1 December 203
Thursday, 2 December 213
Friday, 3 December 184
Saturday, 4 December 202
Sunday, 5 December 199
Monday, 6 December 193
Tuesday, 7 December 225
Wednesday, 8 December 186
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Waikato Delta (serial interval = 4 days)
Thursday 25th November

Projection based on data through November 24th

Date Actual Daily Re 5-day 
average

Daily change Projection

Thursday, 28 October 105          1.26 1.13 4
Friday, 29 October 112          1.27 1.19 7
Saturday, 30 October 118          1.21 1.22 6
Sunday, 31 October 123          1.08 1.21 5
Monday, 1 November 141          0.95 1.15 18
Tuesday, 2 November 144          0.89 1.08 3
Wednesday, 3 November 146          0.90 1.01 2
Thursday, 4 November 150          1.13 0.99 4
Friday, 5 November 152          1.40 1.05 2
Saturday, 6 November 155          1.66 1.20 3
Sunday, 7 November 162          1.87 1.39 7
Monday, 8 November 164          1.93 1.60 2
Tuesday, 9 November 178          1.79 1.73 14
Wednesday, 10 November 203          1.56 1.76 25
Thursday, 11 November 218          1.25 1.68 15
Friday, 12 November 226          1.07 1.52 8
Saturday, 13 November 233          1.11 1.36 7
Sunday, 14 November 240          1.20 1.24 7
Monday, 15 November 260          1.26 1.18 20
Tuesday, 16 November 265          1.27 1.18 5
Wednesday, 17 November 282          1.20 1.21 17
Thursday, 18 November 312          1.15 1.22 30
Friday, 19 November 324          1.05 1.19 12
Saturday, 20 November 330          0.98 1.13 6
Sunday, 21 November 350          1.02 1.08 20
Monday, 22 November 361          1.07 1.05 11
Tuesday, 23 November 379          1.04 1.03 18 Cases
Wednesday, 24 November 395          1.08 1.04 16 Next 7 days
Thursday, 25 November 14 115               
Friday, 26 November 16
Saturday, 27 November 17
Sunday, 28 November 13
Monday, 29 November 19
Tuesday, 30 November 16
Wednesday, 1 December 20
Thursday, 2 December 12
Friday, 3 December 15
Saturday, 4 December 13
Sunday, 5 December 15
Monday, 6 December 12
Tuesday, 7 December 20
Wednesday, 8 December 18
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Delta Cluster (serial interval = 4 days)
Thursday 25th November

Projection based on data through November 24th

Date Actual Daily Re 5-day 
average

Daily change Projection

Thursday, 28 October 3,066       1.31 1.23 125
Friday, 29 October 3,226       1.27 1.26 160
Saturday, 30 October 3,369       1.20 1.26 143
Sunday, 31 October 3,531       1.14 1.24 162
Monday, 1 November 3,657       1.12 1.21 126
Tuesday, 2 November 3,757       1.13 1.17 100
Wednesday, 3 November 3,896       1.14 1.15 139
Thursday, 4 November 4,059       1.15 1.14 163
Friday, 5 November 4,265       1.13 1.13 206
Saturday, 6 November 4,378       1.11 1.13 113
Sunday, 7 November 4,568       1.10 1.13 190
Monday, 8 November 4,693       1.14 1.13 125
Tuesday, 9 November 4,840       1.15 1.13 147
Wednesday, 10 November 5,025       1.16 1.13 185
Thursday, 11 November 5,226       1.15 1.14 201
Friday, 12 November 5,401       1.12 1.14 175
Saturday, 13 November 5,608       1.09 1.13 207
Sunday, 14 November 5,781       1.06 1.12 173
Monday, 15 November 6,003       1.03 1.09 222
Tuesday, 16 November 6,197       1.02 1.06 194
Wednesday, 17 November 6,364       1.01 1.04 167
Thursday, 18 November 6,562       1.03 1.03 198
Friday, 19 November 6,734       1.06 1.03 172
Saturday, 20 November 6,883       1.08 1.04 149
Sunday, 21 November 7,088       1.10 1.06 205
Monday, 22 November 7,303       1.11 1.08 215
Tuesday, 23 November 7,518       1.08 1.09 215 Cases
Wednesday, 24 November 7,696       1.04 1.08 178 Next 7 days
Thursday, 25 November 211 1,432           
Friday, 26 November 182
Saturday, 27 November 212
Sunday, 28 November 199
Monday, 29 November 203
Tuesday, 30 November 206
Wednesday, 1 December 219
Thursday, 2 December 236
Friday, 3 December 244
Saturday, 4 December 209
Sunday, 5 December 215
Monday, 6 December 235
Tuesday, 7 December 228
Wednesday, 8 December 241
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Delta Cluster (serial interval = 7 days)
Thursday 25th November

Projection based on data through November 24th

Date Actual Daily Re 5-day 
average

Daily change Projection

Thursday, 28 October 3,066       1.33 1.31 125
Friday, 29 October 3,226       1.31 1.32 160
Saturday, 30 October 3,369       1.27 1.31 143
Sunday, 31 October 3,531       1.24 1.30 162
Monday, 1 November 3,657       1.22 1.27 126
Tuesday, 2 November 3,757       1.22 1.25 100
Wednesday, 3 November 3,896       1.22 1.23 139
Thursday, 4 November 4,059       1.21 1.22 163
Friday, 5 November 4,265       1.20 1.21 206
Saturday, 6 November 4,378       1.18 1.21 113
Sunday, 7 November 4,568       1.17 1.20 190
Monday, 8 November 4,693       1.18 1.19 125
Tuesday, 9 November 4,840       1.17 1.18 147
Wednesday, 10 November 5,025       1.17 1.17 185
Thursday, 11 November 5,226       1.15 1.17 201
Friday, 12 November 5,401       1.13 1.16 175
Saturday, 13 November 5,608       1.11 1.15 207
Sunday, 14 November 5,781       1.09 1.13 173
Monday, 15 November 6,003       1.07 1.11 222
Tuesday, 16 November 6,197       1.06 1.09 194
Wednesday, 17 November 6,364       1.05 1.08 167
Thursday, 18 November 6,562       1.06 1.07 198
Friday, 19 November 6,734       1.07 1.06 172
Saturday, 20 November 6,883       1.08 1.06 149
Sunday, 21 November 7,088       1.09 1.07 205
Monday, 22 November 7,303       1.10 1.08 215
Tuesday, 23 November 7,518       1.08 1.08 215 Cases
Wednesday, 24 November 7,696       1.04 1.08 178 Next 7 days
Thursday, 25 November 215 1,480           
Friday, 26 November 223
Saturday, 27 November 228
Sunday, 28 November 199
Monday, 29 November 218
Tuesday, 30 November 205
Wednesday, 1 December 192
Thursday, 2 December 216
Friday, 3 December 235
Saturday, 4 December 245
Sunday, 5 December 221
Monday, 6 December 259
Tuesday, 7 December 208
Wednesday, 8 December 244
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Auckland Metro (serial interval = 4 days)
Tuesday 30th November

Projection based on data through November 29th

Date Actual Daily Re 5-day 
average

Daily change Projection

Tuesday, 2 November 3,563       1.14 1.18 97
Wednesday, 3 November 3,699       1.16 1.16 136
Thursday, 4 November 3,858       1.15 1.15 159
Friday, 5 November 4,058       1.11 1.14 200
Saturday, 6 November 4,167       1.08 1.13 109
Sunday, 7 November 4,349       1.06 1.11 182
Monday, 8 November 4,466       1.09 1.10 117
Tuesday, 9 November 4,597       1.11 1.09 131
Wednesday, 10 November 4,749       1.14 1.10 152
Thursday, 11 November 4,930       1.14 1.11 181
Friday, 12 November 5,089       1.12 1.12 159
Saturday, 13 November 5,281       1.08 1.12 192
Sunday, 14 November 5,444       1.04 1.10 163
Monday, 15 November 5,641       1.00 1.08 197
Tuesday, 16 November 5,821       0.99 1.05 180
Wednesday, 17 November 5,961       0.99 1.02 140
Thursday, 18 November 6,113       1.01 1.01 152
Friday, 19 November 6,261       1.04 1.01 148
Saturday, 20 November 6,401       1.05 1.02 140
Sunday, 21 November 6,576       1.04 1.03 175
Monday, 22 November 6,772       1.01 1.03 196
Tuesday, 23 November 6,953       0.96 1.02 181
Wednesday, 24 November 7,102       0.92 1.00 149
Thursday, 25 November 7,256       0.91 0.97 154
Friday, 26 November 7,383       0.91 0.94 127
Saturday, 27 November 7,511       0.91 0.92 128
Sunday, 28 November 7,678       0.92 0.91 167 Cases
Monday, 29 November 7,794       0.92 0.91 116 Next 7 days
Tuesday, 30 November 147 804               
Wednesday, 1 December 121
Thursday, 2 December 114
Friday, 3 December 109
Saturday, 4 December 112
Sunday, 5 December 103
Monday, 6 December 98
Tuesday, 7 December 95
Wednesday, 8 December 78
Thursday, 9 December 67
Friday, 10 December 68
Saturday, 11 December 67
Sunday, 12 December 98
Monday, 13 December 56
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Waikato Delta (serial interval = 4 days)
Tuesday 30th November

Projection based on data through November 29th

Date Actual Daily Re 5-day 
average

Daily change Projection

Tuesday, 2 November 144          0.89 1.08 3
Wednesday, 3 November 146          0.90 1.01 2
Thursday, 4 November 150          1.13 0.99 4
Friday, 5 November 152          1.40 1.05 2
Saturday, 6 November 155          1.66 1.20 3
Sunday, 7 November 162          1.87 1.39 7
Monday, 8 November 164          1.93 1.60 2
Tuesday, 9 November 178          1.79 1.73 14
Wednesday, 10 November 203          1.56 1.76 25
Thursday, 11 November 218          1.25 1.68 15
Friday, 12 November 226          1.07 1.52 8
Saturday, 13 November 233          1.11 1.36 7
Sunday, 14 November 240          1.20 1.24 7
Monday, 15 November 260          1.26 1.18 20
Tuesday, 16 November 265          1.27 1.18 5
Wednesday, 17 November 282          1.20 1.21 17
Thursday, 18 November 312          1.14 1.21 30
Friday, 19 November 324          1.05 1.18 12
Saturday, 20 November 330          0.98 1.13 6
Sunday, 21 November 350          0.99 1.07 20
Monday, 22 November 361          1.00 1.03 11
Tuesday, 23 November 379          0.94 0.99 18
Wednesday, 24 November 395          0.89 0.96 16
Thursday, 25 November 410          0.81 0.93 15
Friday, 26 November 423          0.75 0.88 13
Saturday, 27 November 432          0.71 0.82 9
Sunday, 28 November 442          0.68 0.77 10 Cases
Monday, 29 November 450          0.68 0.73 8 Next 7 days
Tuesday, 30 November 7 35                 
Wednesday, 1 December 5
Thursday, 2 December 9
Friday, 3 December 5
Saturday, 4 December 7
Sunday, 5 December 2
Monday, 6 December 0
Tuesday, 7 December 7
Wednesday, 8 December 1
Thursday, 9 December 1
Friday, 10 December 4
Saturday, 11 December 1
Sunday, 12 December 4
Monday, 13 December 0
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Delta Cluster (serial interval = 4 days)
Tuesday 30th November

Projection based on data through November 29th

Date Actual Daily Re 5-day 
average

Daily change Projection

Tuesday, 2 November 3,757       1.13 1.17 100
Wednesday, 3 November 3,896       1.14 1.15 139
Thursday, 4 November 4,059       1.15 1.14 163
Friday, 5 November 4,265       1.13 1.13 206
Saturday, 6 November 4,378       1.11 1.13 113
Sunday, 7 November 4,568       1.10 1.13 190
Monday, 8 November 4,693       1.14 1.13 125
Tuesday, 9 November 4,840       1.15 1.13 147
Wednesday, 10 November 5,025       1.16 1.13 185
Thursday, 11 November 5,226       1.15 1.14 201
Friday, 12 November 5,401       1.12 1.14 175
Saturday, 13 November 5,608       1.09 1.13 207
Sunday, 14 November 5,781       1.06 1.12 173
Monday, 15 November 6,003       1.03 1.09 222
Tuesday, 16 November 6,197       1.02 1.06 194
Wednesday, 17 November 6,364       1.01 1.04 167
Thursday, 18 November 6,562       1.02 1.03 198
Friday, 19 November 6,734       1.04 1.02 172
Saturday, 20 November 6,883       1.04 1.03 149
Sunday, 21 November 7,088       1.03 1.03 205
Monday, 22 November 7,303       1.01 1.03 215
Tuesday, 23 November 7,518       0.96 1.02 215
Wednesday, 24 November 7,696       0.92 0.99 178
Thursday, 25 November 7,869       0.89 0.96 173
Friday, 26 November 8,014       0.89 0.93 145
Saturday, 27 November 8,158       0.89 0.91 144
Sunday, 28 November 8,340       0.90 0.90 182 Cases
Monday, 29 November 8,474       0.91 0.90 134 Next 7 days
Tuesday, 30 November 142 827               
Wednesday, 1 December 133
Thursday, 2 December 116
Friday, 3 December 117
Saturday, 4 December 95
Sunday, 5 December 128
Monday, 6 December 96
Tuesday, 7 December 91
Wednesday, 8 December 82
Thursday, 9 December 83
Friday, 10 December 67
Saturday, 11 December 77
Sunday, 12 December 69
Monday, 13 December 78
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Delta Cluster (serial interval = 7 days)
Tuesday 30th November

Projection based on data through November 29th

Date Actual Daily Re 5-day 
average

Daily change Projection

Tuesday, 2 November 3,757       1.22 1.25 100
Wednesday, 3 November 3,896       1.22 1.23 139
Thursday, 4 November 4,059       1.21 1.22 163
Friday, 5 November 4,265       1.20 1.21 206
Saturday, 6 November 4,378       1.18 1.21 113
Sunday, 7 November 4,568       1.17 1.20 190
Monday, 8 November 4,693       1.17 1.19 125
Tuesday, 9 November 4,840       1.16 1.18 147
Wednesday, 10 November 5,025       1.16 1.17 185
Thursday, 11 November 5,226       1.14 1.16 201
Friday, 12 November 5,401       1.12 1.15 175
Saturday, 13 November 5,608       1.09 1.13 207
Sunday, 14 November 5,781       1.07 1.12 173
Monday, 15 November 6,003       1.05 1.09 222
Tuesday, 16 November 6,197       1.03 1.07 194
Wednesday, 17 November 6,364       1.01 1.05 167
Thursday, 18 November 6,562       1.00 1.03 198
Friday, 19 November 6,734       1.00 1.02 172
Saturday, 20 November 6,883       0.99 1.01 149
Sunday, 21 November 7,088       0.97 0.99 205
Monday, 22 November 7,303       0.96 0.98 215
Tuesday, 23 November 7,518       0.92 0.97 215
Wednesday, 24 November 7,696       0.89 0.95 178
Thursday, 25 November 7,869       0.87 0.92 173
Friday, 26 November 8,014       0.86 0.90 145
Saturday, 27 November 8,158       0.85 0.88 144
Sunday, 28 November 8,340       0.86 0.87 182 Cases
Monday, 29 November 8,474       0.86 0.86 134 Next 7 days
Tuesday, 30 November 162 981               
Wednesday, 1 December 149
Thursday, 2 December 146
Friday, 3 December 139
Saturday, 4 December 127
Sunday, 5 December 132
Monday, 6 December 126
Tuesday, 7 December 116
Wednesday, 8 December 128
Thursday, 9 December 114
Friday, 10 December 118
Saturday, 11 December 103
Sunday, 12 December 102
Monday, 13 December 91
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Auckland Metro (serial interval = 4 days)
Friday 3rd December

Projection based on data through December 2nd

Date Actual Daily Re 5-day 
average

Daily change Projection

Friday, 5 November 4,058       1.11 1.14 200
Saturday, 6 November 4,167       1.08 1.13 109
Sunday, 7 November 4,349       1.06 1.11 182
Monday, 8 November 4,466       1.09 1.10 117
Tuesday, 9 November 4,597       1.11 1.09 131
Wednesday, 10 November 4,749       1.14 1.10 152
Thursday, 11 November 4,930       1.14 1.11 181
Friday, 12 November 5,089       1.12 1.12 159
Saturday, 13 November 5,281       1.08 1.12 192
Sunday, 14 November 5,444       1.04 1.10 163
Monday, 15 November 5,641       1.00 1.08 197
Tuesday, 16 November 5,821       0.99 1.05 180
Wednesday, 17 November 5,961       0.99 1.02 140
Thursday, 18 November 6,113       1.01 1.01 152
Friday, 19 November 6,261       1.04 1.01 148
Saturday, 20 November 6,401       1.05 1.02 140
Sunday, 21 November 6,576       1.04 1.03 175
Monday, 22 November 6,772       1.01 1.03 196
Tuesday, 23 November 6,953       0.96 1.02 181
Wednesday, 24 November 7,102       0.92 1.00 149
Thursday, 25 November 7,256       0.90 0.97 154
Friday, 26 November 7,383       0.90 0.94 127
Saturday, 27 November 7,511       0.90 0.92 128
Sunday, 28 November 7,678       0.89 0.90 167
Monday, 29 November 7,794       0.88 0.89 116
Tuesday, 30 November 7,918       0.84 0.88 124
Wednesday, 1 December 8,060       0.82 0.87 142 Cases
Thursday, 2 December 8,140       0.77 0.84 80 Next 7 days
Friday, 3 December 95 535               
Saturday, 4 December 81
Sunday, 5 December 79
Monday, 6 December 81
Tuesday, 7 December 67
Wednesday, 8 December 62
Thursday, 9 December 70
Friday, 10 December 71
Saturday, 11 December 70
Sunday, 12 December 59
Monday, 13 December 57
Tuesday, 14 December 46
Wednesday, 15 December 49
Thursday, 16 December 43
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Waikato Delta (serial interval = 4 days)
Friday 3rd December

Projection based on data through December 2nd

Date Actual Daily Re 5-day 
average

Daily change Projection

Friday, 5 November 152          1.40 1.05 2
Saturday, 6 November 155          1.66 1.20 3
Sunday, 7 November 162          1.87 1.39 7
Monday, 8 November 164          1.93 1.60 2
Tuesday, 9 November 178          1.79 1.73 14
Wednesday, 10 November 203          1.56 1.76 25
Thursday, 11 November 218          1.25 1.68 15
Friday, 12 November 226          1.07 1.52 8
Saturday, 13 November 233          1.11 1.36 7
Sunday, 14 November 240          1.20 1.24 7
Monday, 15 November 260          1.26 1.18 20
Tuesday, 16 November 265          1.27 1.18 5
Wednesday, 17 November 282          1.20 1.21 17
Thursday, 18 November 312          1.14 1.21 30
Friday, 19 November 324          1.05 1.18 12
Saturday, 20 November 330          0.98 1.13 6
Sunday, 21 November 350          1.00 1.07 20
Monday, 22 November 361          1.00 1.03 11
Tuesday, 23 November 379          0.94 0.99 18
Wednesday, 24 November 395          0.91 0.97 16
Thursday, 25 November 410          0.85 0.94 15
Friday, 26 November 423          0.83 0.91 13
Saturday, 27 November 432          0.83 0.87 9
Sunday, 28 November 442          0.85 0.85 10
Monday, 29 November 450          0.86 0.84 8
Tuesday, 30 November 464          0.83 0.84 14
Wednesday, 1 December 479          0.77 0.83 15 Cases
Thursday, 2 December 481          0.59 0.78 2 Next 7 days
Friday, 3 December 13 32                 
Saturday, 4 December 5
Sunday, 5 December 6
Monday, 6 December 0
Tuesday, 7 December 1
Wednesday, 8 December 3
Thursday, 9 December 4
Friday, 10 December 1
Saturday, 11 December 1
Sunday, 12 December 0
Monday, 13 December 0
Tuesday, 14 December 0
Wednesday, 15 December 0
Thursday, 16 December 0
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Delta Cluster (serial interval = 4 days)
Friday 3rd December

Projection based on data through December 2nd

Date Actual Daily Re 5-day 
average

Daily change Projection

Friday, 5 November 4,265       1.13 1.13 206
Saturday, 6 November 4,378       1.11 1.13 113
Sunday, 7 November 4,568       1.10 1.13 190
Monday, 8 November 4,693       1.14 1.13 125
Tuesday, 9 November 4,840       1.15 1.13 147
Wednesday, 10 November 5,025       1.16 1.13 185
Thursday, 11 November 5,226       1.15 1.14 201
Friday, 12 November 5,401       1.12 1.14 175
Saturday, 13 November 5,608       1.09 1.13 207
Sunday, 14 November 5,781       1.06 1.12 173
Monday, 15 November 6,003       1.03 1.09 222
Tuesday, 16 November 6,197       1.02 1.06 194
Wednesday, 17 November 6,364       1.01 1.04 167
Thursday, 18 November 6,562       1.02 1.03 198
Friday, 19 November 6,734       1.04 1.02 172
Saturday, 20 November 6,883       1.04 1.03 149
Sunday, 21 November 7,088       1.03 1.03 205
Monday, 22 November 7,303       1.01 1.03 215
Tuesday, 23 November 7,518       0.96 1.02 215
Wednesday, 24 November 7,696       0.92 0.99 178
Thursday, 25 November 7,869       0.90 0.96 173
Friday, 26 November 8,014       0.90 0.94 145
Saturday, 27 November 8,158       0.90 0.92 144
Sunday, 28 November 8,340       0.91 0.91 182
Monday, 29 November 8,474       0.90 0.90 134
Tuesday, 30 November 8,620       0.87 0.90 146
Wednesday, 1 December 8,792       0.85 0.89 172 Cases
Thursday, 2 December 8,884       0.80 0.87 92 Next 7 days
Friday, 3 December 138 791               
Saturday, 4 December 122
Sunday, 5 December 126
Monday, 6 December 108
Tuesday, 7 December 100
Wednesday, 8 December 89
Thursday, 9 December 108
Friday, 10 December 85
Saturday, 11 December 64
Sunday, 12 December 82
Monday, 13 December 67
Tuesday, 14 December 44
Wednesday, 15 December 80
Thursday, 16 December 64
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Delta Cluster (serial interval = 7 days)
Friday 3rd December

Projection based on data through December 2nd

Date Actual Daily Re 5-day 
average

Daily change Projection

Friday, 5 November 4,265       1.20 1.21 206
Saturday, 6 November 4,378       1.18 1.21 113
Sunday, 7 November 4,568       1.17 1.20 190
Monday, 8 November 4,693       1.17 1.19 125
Tuesday, 9 November 4,840       1.16 1.18 147
Wednesday, 10 November 5,025       1.16 1.17 185
Thursday, 11 November 5,226       1.14 1.16 201
Friday, 12 November 5,401       1.11 1.15 175
Saturday, 13 November 5,608       1.09 1.13 207
Sunday, 14 November 5,781       1.07 1.11 173
Monday, 15 November 6,003       1.04 1.09 222
Tuesday, 16 November 6,197       1.02 1.07 194
Wednesday, 17 November 6,364       1.00 1.04 167
Thursday, 18 November 6,562       0.99 1.02 198
Friday, 19 November 6,734       0.98 1.01 172
Saturday, 20 November 6,883       0.97 0.99 149
Sunday, 21 November 7,088       0.95 0.98 205
Monday, 22 November 7,303       0.93 0.96 215
Tuesday, 23 November 7,518       0.90 0.95 215
Wednesday, 24 November 7,696       0.87 0.92 178
Thursday, 25 November 7,869       0.85 0.90 173
Friday, 26 November 8,014       0.84 0.88 145
Saturday, 27 November 8,158       0.84 0.86 144
Sunday, 28 November 8,340       0.83 0.85 182
Monday, 29 November 8,474       0.82 0.84 134
Tuesday, 30 November 8,620       0.79 0.82 146
Wednesday, 1 December 8,792       0.77 0.81 172 Cases
Thursday, 2 December 8,884       0.73 0.79 92 Next 7 days
Friday, 3 December 160 877               
Saturday, 4 December 139
Sunday, 5 December 120
Monday, 6 December 130
Tuesday, 7 December 135
Wednesday, 8 December 95
Thursday, 9 December 98
Friday, 10 December 91
Saturday, 11 December 118
Sunday, 12 December 93
Monday, 13 December 81
Tuesday, 14 December 100
Wednesday, 15 December 82
Thursday, 16 December 75
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Auckland Metro (serial interval = 4 days)
Thursday 9th December

Projection based on data through December 8th

Date Actual Daily Re 5-day 
average

Daily change Projection

Thursday, 11 November 4,930       1.14 1.11 181
Friday, 12 November 5,089       1.12 1.12 159
Saturday, 13 November 5,281       1.08 1.12 192
Sunday, 14 November 5,444       1.04 1.10 163
Monday, 15 November 5,641       1.00 1.08 197
Tuesday, 16 November 5,821       0.99 1.05 180
Wednesday, 17 November 5,961       0.99 1.02 140
Thursday, 18 November 6,113       1.01 1.01 152
Friday, 19 November 6,261       1.04 1.01 148
Saturday, 20 November 6,401       1.05 1.02 140
Sunday, 21 November 6,576       1.04 1.03 175
Monday, 22 November 6,772       1.01 1.03 196
Tuesday, 23 November 6,953       0.96 1.02 181
Wednesday, 24 November 7,102       0.92 1.00 149
Thursday, 25 November 7,256       0.90 0.97 154
Friday, 26 November 7,383       0.89 0.94 127
Saturday, 27 November 7,511       0.88 0.91 128
Sunday, 28 November 7,678       0.87 0.89 167
Monday, 29 November 7,794       0.84 0.88 116
Tuesday, 30 November 7,918       0.82 0.86 124
Wednesday, 1 December 8,060       0.81 0.84 142
Thursday, 2 December 8,140       0.82 0.83 80
Friday, 3 December 8,204       0.84 0.83 64
Saturday, 4 December 8,297       0.87 0.83 93
Sunday, 5 December 8,422       0.89 0.85 125
Monday, 6 December 8,496       0.89 0.86 74
Tuesday, 7 December 8,567       0.86 0.87 71 Cases
Wednesday, 8 December 8,655       0.90 0.88 88 Next 7 days
Thursday, 9 December 74 482               
Friday, 10 December 83
Saturday, 11 December 58
Sunday, 12 December 59
Monday, 13 December 60
Tuesday, 14 December 69
Wednesday, 15 December 79
Thursday, 16 December 60
Friday, 17 December 60
Saturday, 18 December 59
Sunday, 19 December 48
Monday, 20 December 59
Tuesday, 21 December 49
Wednesday, 22 December 49
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Waikato Delta (serial interval = 4 days)
Thursday 9th December

Projection based on data through December 8th

Date Actual Daily Re 5-day 
average

Daily change Projection

Thursday, 11 November 218          1.25 1.68 15
Friday, 12 November 226          1.07 1.52 8
Saturday, 13 November 233          1.11 1.36 7
Sunday, 14 November 240          1.20 1.24 7
Monday, 15 November 260          1.26 1.18 20
Tuesday, 16 November 265          1.27 1.18 5
Wednesday, 17 November 282          1.20 1.21 17
Thursday, 18 November 312          1.14 1.21 30
Friday, 19 November 324          1.05 1.18 12
Saturday, 20 November 330          0.98 1.13 6
Sunday, 21 November 350          1.00 1.07 20
Monday, 22 November 361          1.00 1.03 11
Tuesday, 23 November 379          0.95 1.00 18
Wednesday, 24 November 395          0.92 0.97 16
Thursday, 25 November 410          0.87 0.95 15
Friday, 26 November 423          0.86 0.92 13
Saturday, 27 November 432          0.89 0.90 9
Sunday, 28 November 442          0.93 0.89 10
Monday, 29 November 450          0.98 0.91 8
Tuesday, 30 November 464          0.99 0.93 14
Wednesday, 1 December 479          0.99 0.96 15
Thursday, 2 December 481          0.96 0.97 2
Friday, 3 December 502          0.93 0.97 21
Saturday, 4 December 510          0.94 0.96 8
Sunday, 5 December 518          0.87 0.94 8
Monday, 6 December 528          0.89 0.92 10
Tuesday, 7 December 537          0.91 0.91 9 Cases
Wednesday, 8 December 546          0.91 0.90 9 Next 7 days
Thursday, 9 December 11 91                 
Friday, 10 December 16
Saturday, 11 December 13
Sunday, 12 December 10
Monday, 13 December 8
Tuesday, 14 December 11
Wednesday, 15 December 22
Thursday, 16 December 22
Friday, 17 December 21
Saturday, 18 December 5
Sunday, 19 December 29
Monday, 20 December 22
Tuesday, 21 December 16
Wednesday, 22 December 16
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Delta Cluster (serial interval = 4 days)
Thursday 9th December

Projection based on data through December 8th

Date Actual Daily Re 5-day 
average

Daily change Projection

Thursday, 11 November 5,226       1.15 1.14 201
Friday, 12 November 5,401       1.12 1.14 175
Saturday, 13 November 5,608       1.09 1.13 207
Sunday, 14 November 5,781       1.06 1.12 173
Monday, 15 November 6,003       1.03 1.09 222
Tuesday, 16 November 6,197       1.02 1.06 194
Wednesday, 17 November 6,364       1.01 1.04 167
Thursday, 18 November 6,562       1.02 1.03 198
Friday, 19 November 6,734       1.04 1.02 172
Saturday, 20 November 6,883       1.04 1.03 149
Sunday, 21 November 7,088       1.03 1.03 205
Monday, 22 November 7,303       1.00 1.03 215
Tuesday, 23 November 7,518       0.96 1.01 215
Wednesday, 24 November 7,696       0.92 0.99 178
Thursday, 25 November 7,869       0.89 0.96 173
Friday, 26 November 8,014       0.89 0.93 145
Saturday, 27 November 8,158       0.89 0.91 144
Sunday, 28 November 8,340       0.89 0.90 182
Monday, 29 November 8,474       0.87 0.89 134
Tuesday, 30 November 8,620       0.85 0.88 146
Wednesday, 1 December 8,792       0.84 0.87 172
Thursday, 2 December 8,884       0.84 0.86 92
Friday, 3 December 8,982       0.85 0.85 98
Saturday, 4 December 9,088       0.88 0.85 106
Sunday, 5 December 9,223       0.89 0.86 135
Monday, 6 December 9,322       0.90 0.87 99
Tuesday, 7 December 9,412       0.88 0.88 90 Cases
Wednesday, 8 December 9,515       0.90 0.89 103 Next 7 days
Thursday, 9 December 96 645                
Friday, 10 December 100
Saturday, 11 December 95
Sunday, 12 December 95
Monday, 13 December 93
Tuesday, 14 December 81
Wednesday, 15 December 85
Thursday, 16 December 74
Friday, 17 December 67
Saturday, 18 December 58
Sunday, 19 December 71
Monday, 20 December 65
Tuesday, 21 December 68
Wednesday, 22 December 53
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Delta Cluster (serial interval = 7 days)
Thursday 9th December

Projection based on data through December 8th

Date Actual Daily Re 5-day 
average

Daily change Projection

Thursday, 11 November 5,226       1.14 1.16 201
Friday, 12 November 5,401       1.11 1.15 175
Saturday, 13 November 5,608       1.09 1.13 207
Sunday, 14 November 5,781       1.06 1.11 173
Monday, 15 November 6,003       1.04 1.09 222
Tuesday, 16 November 6,197       1.02 1.06 194
Wednesday, 17 November 6,364       1.00 1.04 167
Thursday, 18 November 6,562       0.98 1.02 198
Friday, 19 November 6,734       0.97 1.00 172
Saturday, 20 November 6,883       0.95 0.98 149
Sunday, 21 November 7,088       0.93 0.97 205
Monday, 22 November 7,303       0.91 0.95 215
Tuesday, 23 November 7,518       0.87 0.93 215
Wednesday, 24 November 7,696       0.84 0.90 178
Thursday, 25 November 7,869       0.82 0.87 173
Friday, 26 November 8,014       0.81 0.85 145
Saturday, 27 November 8,158       0.80 0.83 144
Sunday, 28 November 8,340       0.79 0.81 182
Monday, 29 November 8,474       0.77 0.80 134
Tuesday, 30 November 8,620       0.76 0.79 146
Wednesday, 1 December 8,792       0.75 0.77 172
Thursday, 2 December 8,884       0.74 0.76 92
Friday, 3 December 8,982       0.74 0.75 98
Saturday, 4 December 9,088       0.76 0.75 106
Sunday, 5 December 9,223       0.76 0.75 135
Monday, 6 December 9,322       0.76 0.75 99
Tuesday, 7 December 9,412       0.75 0.75 90 Cases
Wednesday, 8 December 9,515       0.76 0.76 103 Next 7 days
Thursday, 9 December 100 612                
Friday, 10 December 90
Saturday, 11 December 102
Sunday, 12 December 96
Monday, 13 December 80
Tuesday, 14 December 65
Wednesday, 15 December 79
Thursday, 16 December 78
Friday, 17 December 53
Saturday, 18 December 68
Sunday, 19 December 63
Monday, 20 December 70
Tuesday, 21 December 70
Wednesday, 22 December 61
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Auckland Metro (serial interval = 4 days)
Monday 17th January

Projection based on data through January 16th

Date Actual Daily Re 5-day 
average

Daily change Projection

Monday, 20 December 9,321       0.92 0.85 21
Tuesday, 21 December 9,354       0.92 0.88 33
Wednesday, 22 December 9,396       0.93 0.90 42
Thursday, 23 December 9,433       0.90 0.91 37
Friday, 24 December 9,477       0.84 0.90 44
Saturday, 25 December 9,521       0.81 0.88 44
Sunday, 26 December 9,542       0.80 0.86 21
Monday, 27 December 9,555       0.83 0.84 13
Tuesday, 28 December 9,585       0.88 0.83 30
Wednesday, 29 December 9,605       0.91 0.85 20
Thursday, 30 December 9,627       0.88 0.86 22
Friday, 31 December 9,663       0.83 0.87 36
Saturday, 1 January 9,698       0.78 0.86 36
Sunday, 2 January 9,710       0.76 0.83 12
Monday, 3 January 9,724       0.83 0.82 14
Tuesday, 4 January 9,729       0.97 0.83 5
Wednesday, 5 January 9,735       1.09 0.89 6
Thursday, 6 January 9,753       1.14 0.96 18
Friday, 7 January 9,781       1.09 1.02 28
Saturday, 8 January 9,810       0.96 1.05 29
Sunday, 9 January 9,826       0.82 1.02 16
Monday, 10 January 9,835       0.75 0.95 9
Tuesday, 11 January 9,852       0.76 0.88 17
Wednesday, 12 January 9,861       0.79 0.82 9
Thursday, 13 January 9,872       0.79 0.78 11
Friday, 14 January 9,883       0.82 0.78 11
Saturday, 15 January 9,898       0.81 0.79 15 Cases
Sunday, 16 January 9,905       0.78 0.80 7 Next 7 days
Monday, 17 January 7 49                 
Tuesday, 18 January 7
Wednesday, 19 January 3
Thursday, 20 January 7
Friday, 21 January 11
Saturday, 22 January 9
Sunday, 23 January 5
Monday, 24 January 9
Tuesday, 25 January 1
Wednesday, 26 January 5
Thursday, 27 January 6
Friday, 28 January 4
Saturday, 29 January 3
Sunday, 30 January 3
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Delta Cluster (serial interval = 4 days)
Monday 17th January

Projection based on data through January 16th

Date Actual Daily Re 5-day 
average

Daily change Projection

Monday, 20 December 10,389     0.96 0.87 28
Tuesday, 21 December 10,445     0.98 0.90 56
Wednesday, 22 December 10,501     1.00 0.94 56
Thursday, 23 December 10,563     0.96 0.96 62
Friday, 24 December 10,626     0.92 0.96 63
Saturday, 25 December 10,689     0.90 0.95 63
Sunday, 26 December 10,723     0.91 0.94 34
Monday, 27 December 10,741     0.95 0.93 18
Tuesday, 28 December 10,787     0.99 0.93 46
Wednesday, 29 December 10,847     0.99 0.95 60
Thursday, 30 December 10,896     0.92 0.95 49
Friday, 31 December 10,949     0.84 0.94 53
Saturday, 1 January 11,001     0.79 0.91 52
Sunday, 2 January 11,028     0.79 0.87 27
Monday, 3 January 11,059     0.83 0.83 31
Tuesday, 4 January 11,076     0.91 0.83 17
Wednesday, 5 January 11,095     0.98 0.86 19
Thursday, 6 January 11,130     1.01 0.90 35
Friday, 7 January 11,172     0.98 0.94 42
Saturday, 8 January 11,215     0.92 0.96 43
Sunday, 9 January 11,242     0.87 0.95 27
Monday, 10 January 11,256     0.85 0.93 14
Tuesday, 11 January 11,284     0.88 0.90 28
Wednesday, 12 January 11,312     0.91 0.89 28
Thursday, 13 January 11,330     0.90 0.88 18
Friday, 14 January 11,359     0.88 0.88 29
Saturday, 15 January 11,384     0.87 0.89 25 Cases
Sunday, 16 January 11,400     0.79 0.87 16 Next 7 days
Monday, 17 January 24 119               
Tuesday, 18 January 21
Wednesday, 19 January 14
Thursday, 20 January 17
Friday, 21 January 17
Saturday, 22 January 16
Sunday, 23 January 10
Monday, 24 January 18
Tuesday, 25 January 17
Wednesday, 26 January 11
Thursday, 27 January 13
Friday, 28 January 9
Saturday, 29 January 11
Sunday, 30 January 17
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Auckland Metro (serial interval = 4 days)
Friday 28th January

Projection based on data through January 27th

Date Actual Daily Re 5-day 
average

Daily change Projection

Friday, 31 December 9,663       0.83 0.87 36
Saturday, 1 January 9,698       0.78 0.86 36
Sunday, 2 January 9,710       0.76 0.83 12
Monday, 3 January 9,724       0.83 0.82 14
Tuesday, 4 January 9,729       0.97 0.83 5
Wednesday, 5 January 9,735       1.09 0.89 6
Thursday, 6 January 9,753       1.14 0.96 18
Friday, 7 January 9,781       1.09 1.02 28
Saturday, 8 January 9,810       0.96 1.05 29
Sunday, 9 January 9,826       0.83 1.02 16
Monday, 10 January 9,835       0.77 0.96 9
Tuesday, 11 January 9,852       0.79 0.89 17
Wednesday, 12 January 9,861       0.85 0.84 9
Thursday, 13 January 9,872       0.90 0.83 11
Friday, 14 January 9,883       0.98 0.86 11
Saturday, 15 January 9,898       1.06 0.92 15
Sunday, 16 January 9,905       1.15 0.99 7
Monday, 17 January 9,912       1.23 1.06 7
Tuesday, 18 January 9,926       1.29 1.14 14
Wednesday, 19 January 9,947       1.32 1.21 21
Thursday, 20 January 9,958       1.31 1.26 11
Friday, 21 January 9,977       1.31 1.29 19
Saturday, 22 January 9,993       1.42 1.33 16
Sunday, 23 January 10,006     1.55 1.38 13
Monday, 24 January 10,024     1.79 1.48 18
Tuesday, 25 January 10,036     2.13 1.64 12
Wednesday, 26 January 10,058     2.51 1.88 22 Cases
Thursday, 27 January 10,133     3.07 2.21 75 Next 7 days
Friday, 28 January 51 925               
Saturday, 29 January 72
Sunday, 30 January 105
Monday, 31 January 132
Tuesday, 1 February 167
Wednesday, 2 February 159
Thursday, 3 February 239
Friday, 4 February 266
Saturday, 5 February 359
Sunday, 6 February 421
Monday, 7 February 572
Tuesday, 8 February 657
Wednesday, 9 February 828
Thursday, 10 February 1,044
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Omicron (serial interval = 4 days)
Friday 28th January

Projection based on data through January 27th

Date Actual Daily Re 5-day 
average

Daily change Projection

Friday, 21 January 2               2.22 2.22 2
Saturday, 22 January 11             1.91 2.07 9
Sunday, 23 January 19             1.89 2.01 8
Monday, 24 January 29             1.92 1.99 10
Tuesday, 25 January 56             2.08 2.00 27
Wednesday, 26 January 90             2.20 2.00 34 Cases
Thursday, 27 January 105          2.30 2.08 15 Next 7 days
Friday, 28 January 21 126               
Saturday, 29 January 14
Sunday, 30 January 13
Monday, 31 January 15
Tuesday, 1 February 23
Wednesday, 2 February 19
Thursday, 3 February 21
Friday, 4 February 16
Saturday, 5 February 14
Sunday, 6 February 21
Monday, 7 February 17
Tuesday, 8 February 22
Wednesday, 9 February 21
Thursday, 10 February 18
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NZ Total (serial interval = 4 days)
Friday 28th January

Projection based on data through January 27th

Date Actual Daily Re 5-day 
average

Daily change Projection

Friday, 31 December 10,949     0.84 0.94 53
Saturday, 1 January 11,001     0.79 0.91 52
Sunday, 2 January 11,028     0.79 0.87 27
Monday, 3 January 11,059     0.83 0.83 31
Tuesday, 4 January 11,076     0.91 0.83 17
Wednesday, 5 January 11,095     0.98 0.86 19
Thursday, 6 January 11,130     1.01 0.90 35
Friday, 7 January 11,172     0.98 0.94 42
Saturday, 8 January 11,215     0.92 0.96 43
Sunday, 9 January 11,242     0.87 0.95 27
Monday, 10 January 11,256     0.86 0.93 14
Tuesday, 11 January 11,284     0.89 0.90 28
Wednesday, 12 January 11,312     0.93 0.89 28
Thursday, 13 January 11,330     0.95 0.90 18
Friday, 14 January 11,359     0.98 0.92 29
Saturday, 15 January 11,384     1.05 0.96 25
Sunday, 16 January 11,400     1.11 1.00 16
Monday, 17 January 11,414     1.19 1.06 14
Tuesday, 18 January 11,438     1.25 1.12 24
Wednesday, 19 January 11,477     1.27 1.17 39
Thursday, 20 January 11,500     1.24 1.21 23
Friday, 21 January 11,543     1.22 1.23 43
Saturday, 22 January 11,567     1.29 1.25 24
Sunday, 23 January 11,592     1.40 1.28 25
Monday, 24 January 11,617     1.62 1.35 25
Tuesday, 25 January 11,640     1.91 1.49 23
Wednesday, 26 January 11,685     2.24 1.69 45 Cases
Thursday, 27 January 11,790     2.67 1.97 105 Next 7 days
Friday, 28 January 94 1,214            
Saturday, 29 January 119
Sunday, 30 January 139
Monday, 31 January 139
Tuesday, 1 February 214
Wednesday, 2 February 223
Thursday, 3 February 286
Friday, 4 February 355
Saturday, 5 February 408
Sunday, 6 February 485
Monday, 7 February 577
Tuesday, 8 February 686
Wednesday, 9 February 869
Thursday, 10 February 996
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NZ Total (serial interval = 4 days)
Tuesday 1st February

Projection based on data through January 31st

Date Actual Daily Re 5-day 
average

Daily change Projection

Tuesday, 4 January 11,076     0.91 0.83 17
Wednesday, 5 January 11,095     0.98 0.86 19
Thursday, 6 January 11,130     1.01 0.90 35
Friday, 7 January 11,172     0.98 0.94 42
Saturday, 8 January 11,215     0.92 0.96 43
Sunday, 9 January 11,242     0.87 0.95 27
Monday, 10 January 11,256     0.86 0.93 14
Tuesday, 11 January 11,284     0.89 0.90 28
Wednesday, 12 January 11,312     0.93 0.89 28
Thursday, 13 January 11,330     0.95 0.90 18
Friday, 14 January 11,359     0.98 0.92 29
Saturday, 15 January 11,384     1.05 0.96 25
Sunday, 16 January 11,400     1.11 1.00 16
Monday, 17 January 11,414     1.19 1.06 14
Tuesday, 18 January 11,438     1.26 1.12 24
Wednesday, 19 January 11,477     1.28 1.18 39
Thursday, 20 January 11,500     1.27 1.22 23
Friday, 21 January 11,543     1.28 1.26 43
Saturday, 22 January 11,567     1.37 1.29 24
Sunday, 23 January 11,592     1.51 1.34 25
Monday, 24 January 11,617     1.73 1.43 25
Tuesday, 25 January 11,640     1.92 1.56 23
Wednesday, 26 January 11,685     2.03 1.71 45
Thursday, 27 January 11,790     2.03 1.84 105
Friday, 28 January 11,887     1.92 1.93 97
Saturday, 29 January 11,990     1.72 1.92 103
Sunday, 30 January 12,081     1.61 1.86 91 Cases
Monday, 31 January 12,207     1.56 1.77 126 Next 7 days
Tuesday, 1 February 160 1,738            
Wednesday, 2 February 174
Thursday, 3 February 223
Friday, 4 February 246
Saturday, 5 February 263
Sunday, 6 February 325
Monday, 7 February 347
Tuesday, 8 February 424
Wednesday, 9 February 467
Thursday, 10 February 535
Friday, 11 February 606
Saturday, 12 February 707
Sunday, 13 February 826
Monday, 14 February 878
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Auckland Metro (serial interval = 4 days)
Tuesday 1st February

Projection based on data through January 31st

Date Actual Daily Re 5-day 
average

Daily change Projection

Tuesday, 4 January 9,729       0.97 0.83 5
Wednesday, 5 January 9,735       1.09 0.89 6
Thursday, 6 January 9,753       1.14 0.96 18
Friday, 7 January 9,781       1.09 1.02 28
Saturday, 8 January 9,810       0.96 1.05 29
Sunday, 9 January 9,826       0.83 1.02 16
Monday, 10 January 9,835       0.77 0.96 9
Tuesday, 11 January 9,852       0.79 0.89 17
Wednesday, 12 January 9,861       0.85 0.84 9
Thursday, 13 January 9,872       0.90 0.83 11
Friday, 14 January 9,883       0.98 0.86 11
Saturday, 15 January 9,898       1.06 0.92 15
Sunday, 16 January 9,905       1.15 0.99 7
Monday, 17 January 9,912       1.23 1.06 7
Tuesday, 18 January 9,926       1.30 1.14 14
Wednesday, 19 January 9,947       1.33 1.21 21
Thursday, 20 January 9,958       1.33 1.27 11
Friday, 21 January 9,977       1.36 1.31 19
Saturday, 22 January 9,993       1.49 1.36 16
Sunday, 23 January 10,006     1.64 1.43 13
Monday, 24 January 10,024     1.85 1.53 18
Tuesday, 25 January 10,036     2.05 1.68 12
Wednesday, 26 January 10,058     2.15 1.84 22
Thursday, 27 January 10,133     2.15 1.97 75
Friday, 28 January 10,194     2.03 2.05 61
Saturday, 29 January 10,250     1.77 2.03 56
Sunday, 30 January 10,315     1.69 1.96 65 Cases
Monday, 31 January 10,399     1.69 1.87 84 Next 7 days
Tuesday, 1 February 103 1,257            
Wednesday, 2 February 120
Thursday, 3 February 168
Friday, 4 February 165
Saturday, 5 February 205
Sunday, 6 February 233
Monday, 7 February 263
Tuesday, 8 February 342
Wednesday, 9 February 382
Thursday, 10 February 440
Friday, 11 February 534
Saturday, 12 February 630
Sunday, 13 February 715
Monday, 14 February 829
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Auckland Metro (serial interval = 4 days)
Wednesday 2nd February

Projection based on data through February 1st

Date Actual Daily Re 5-day 
average

Daily change Projection

Wednesday, 5 January 9,735       1.09 0.89 6
Thursday, 6 January 9,753       1.14 0.96 18
Friday, 7 January 9,781       1.09 1.02 28
Saturday, 8 January 9,810       0.96 1.05 29
Sunday, 9 January 9,826       0.83 1.02 16
Monday, 10 January 9,835       0.77 0.96 9
Tuesday, 11 January 9,852       0.79 0.89 17
Wednesday, 12 January 9,861       0.85 0.84 9
Thursday, 13 January 9,872       0.90 0.83 11
Friday, 14 January 9,883       0.98 0.86 11
Saturday, 15 January 9,898       1.06 0.92 15
Sunday, 16 January 9,905       1.15 0.99 7
Monday, 17 January 9,912       1.23 1.06 7
Tuesday, 18 January 9,926       1.30 1.14 14
Wednesday, 19 January 9,947       1.33 1.21 21
Thursday, 20 January 9,958       1.33 1.27 11
Friday, 21 January 9,977       1.36 1.31 19
Saturday, 22 January 9,993       1.49 1.36 16
Sunday, 23 January 10,006     1.64 1.43 13
Monday, 24 January 10,024     1.85 1.53 18
Tuesday, 25 January 10,036     2.04 1.68 12
Wednesday, 26 January 10,058     2.13 1.83 22
Thursday, 27 January 10,133     2.12 1.96 75
Friday, 28 January 10,194     1.99 2.03 61
Saturday, 29 January 10,250     1.78 2.01 56
Sunday, 30 January 10,315     1.73 1.95 65
Monday, 31 January 10,399     1.74 1.87 84 Cases
Tuesday, 1 February 10,502     1.78 1.80 103 Next 7 days
Wednesday, 2 February 145 1,458            
Thursday, 3 February 134
Friday, 4 February 167
Saturday, 5 February 190
Sunday, 6 February 207
Monday, 7 February 294
Tuesday, 8 February 321
Wednesday, 9 February 384
Thursday, 10 February 396
Friday, 11 February 494
Saturday, 12 February 581
Sunday, 13 February 669
Monday, 14 February 757
Tuesday, 15 February 886
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Omicron (serial interval = 4 days)
Wednesday 2nd February

Projection based on data through February 1st

Date Actual Daily Re 5-day 
average

Daily change Projection

Friday, 21 January 2               2.37 2.37 2
Saturday, 22 January 11             2.18 2.28 9
Sunday, 23 January 19             2.28 2.28 8
Monday, 24 January 29             2.52 2.34 10
Tuesday, 25 January 56             2.81 2.43 27
Wednesday, 26 January 90             3.01 2.56 34
Thursday, 27 January 105          3.05 2.73 15
Friday, 28 January 202          2.83 2.84 97
Saturday, 29 January 305          2.65 2.87 103
Sunday, 30 January 396          2.24 2.76 91
Monday, 31 January 522          2.03 2.56 126 Cases
Tuesday, 1 February 664          1.99 2.35 142 Next 7 days
Wednesday, 2 February 205 3,001            
Thursday, 3 February 257
Friday, 4 February 320
Saturday, 5 February 397
Sunday, 6 February 526
Monday, 7 February 601
Tuesday, 8 February 695
Wednesday, 9 February 935
Thursday, 10 February 1,214
Friday, 11 February 1,374
Saturday, 12 February 1,729
Sunday, 13 February 2,142
Monday, 14 February 2,536
Tuesday, 15 February 3,374
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NZ Total (serial interval = 4 days)
Wednesday 2nd February

Projection based on data through February 1st

Date Actual Daily Re 5-day 
average

Daily change Projection

Wednesday, 5 January 11,095     0.98 0.86 19
Thursday, 6 January 11,130     1.01 0.90 35
Friday, 7 January 11,172     0.98 0.94 42
Saturday, 8 January 11,215     0.92 0.96 43
Sunday, 9 January 11,242     0.87 0.95 27
Monday, 10 January 11,256     0.86 0.93 14
Tuesday, 11 January 11,284     0.89 0.90 28
Wednesday, 12 January 11,312     0.93 0.89 28
Thursday, 13 January 11,330     0.95 0.90 18
Friday, 14 January 11,359     0.98 0.92 29
Saturday, 15 January 11,384     1.05 0.96 25
Sunday, 16 January 11,400     1.11 1.00 16
